

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. DONIGER
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. BAAKE
IAN FEIN
GERALD GOLDMAN
BENJAMIN LONGSTRETH
MELISSA J. LYNCH
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th St. NW Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
ddoniger@nrdc.org
Counsel for Petitioner

June 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
A. Statutes	1
B. Regulations	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Safe Alternatives Program.....	6
1. <i>Clean Air Act Section 612</i>	6
2. <i>The 1994 Regulations</i>	7
3. <i>Listing Decisions Since 1994</i>	11
B. 2015 Regulation of HFCs.....	12
C. The Decision Below.....	16
1. <i>The Majority Opinion</i>	16
2. <i>The Dissent</i>	17
D. EPA’s 2018 Guidance.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE DECISION BELOW DESTROYS A CORE CLEAN AIR ACT PROGRAM AND PUTS MILLIONS OF AMERICANS IN DANGER	19
II THE MAJORITY’S ERROR CAN BE CORRECTED ONLY BY THIS COURT..	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 612	23
A. The Statutory Text Does Not Mandate the Majority’s Restrictive Interpretation of “Replace”	24
B. The Majority’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Statutory Context and Structure.....	26
C. The Majority’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Express Statutory Policy.....	27
D. The Majority’s Interpretation Produces Illogical Consequences and Perverse Incentives That Congress Could Not Have Intended	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for Responsible CFC Policy, Inc. v. EPA, No. 94-1396 (D.C. Cir. filed June 16, 1994)</i>	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	32
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA, 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)</i>	6, 23
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)</i>	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)</i>	21, 29
<i>Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)</i>	23
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)</i>	12, 23
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7409	29
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	15, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q	6
42 U.S.C. § 7671d(a)(3)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7671k	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d).....	10, 11, 24
40 C.F.R. § 82.178(6).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.180.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.184(b)(3).....	10
59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
61 Fed. Reg. 54,030 (Oct. 16, 1996).....	11
64 Fed. Reg. 3,865 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 17,488 (Mar. 29, 2011).....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016).....	31
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018)...	18, 19, 21, 30

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Amendment to the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Oct. 15, 2016, U.N.T.C. XXVII.2.f.....	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
136 Cong. Rec. H12908 (Oct. 26, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993).....	7
Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2018 online)	26
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Climate Science Special Report: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume I</i> (Donald. J. Wuebbles et al. eds., 2017)	21
Y. Xu et al., <i>The Role of HFCs in Mitigating 21st Century Climate Change</i> , 13 Atmos. Chem. Phys. 6083 (2013), <i>available at</i> https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-13-6083-2013...	13
